RESOLUTION NO. 475

A RESOLUTION MODIFYING RESOLUTION NO. 464 WHICH IMPOSES USER FEES FOR PARK FACILITY RESERVATIONS.

WHEREAS, on March 4, 1985, at a regularly scheduled Council meeting, commencing at 7:30 o'clock p.m., Pacific Standard Time, the City Council did approve Resolution No. 464, titled "A RESOLUTION IMPOSING FEES FOR RESERVATION OF PARK FACILITIES TO ORGANIZE THE USE OF PARK FACILITIES TO THEIR GREATEST POTENTIAL; AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 270"; and

WHEREAS, it was determined by staff that some corrections were necessary in order that this resolution can function as had originally been intended.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. DEFINITION

Omit the definition for Non-League.

Section 3. ESTABLISHMENT OF FEES AND CREDITING OF FUNDS Modify Section 3(B)(1) as follows:

RESOLUTION NO. <u>475</u> CB-R-130-85 PAGE 1 OF 3

•	Reserved Area	Reservation Fee	Maximum Amount Of People Inside Picnic Shelter	Maximum Amount Of People Outside <u>Picnic Shelter</u>
	Entrance Picnic (Area "A")	\$20.00/day		100
	Small Shelter (Area "B")	\$25.00/day	35	100
	Large Shelter (Area "C")	\$35.00/day	150	250

Any additional equipment or services necessary to complete a reservation shall be handled under Section B7.

Modify Section 3(B)(7) as follows:

Section 7 to be retitled to "Unscheduled Baseball and Softball". Omit sub-sections (a), (b), (c), and (d), so as to read:

- 7. Unscheduled Baseball and Softball
 - Anyone wishing to play softball or baseball on the fields without an application to reserve the field, may do so providing:
 - (1) They relinquish the field in the event a group with a reservation for the field wishes to use the field at that time.
 - (2) The fields are used in a manner in which no damage is done to the field or appurtenances (backstop, fence, bases, lights, etc.)

Modify Section 3(B)(9)(a)(1) as follows:

 If a cancellation of reservation is done thirty (30) days prior to reservation date, all fees except application fee will be returned.

RESOLUTION NO. <u>475</u> CB-R-130-85

1

PAGE 2 OF 3

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 15th day of April, 1985, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

A. G. MEYER, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO. 475 CB-R-130-85 PAGE 3 OF 3